
 

South Somerset 
District Council 
 

 
 

Thursday 15th March 2018 
 
7.30 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil, BA20 2HT 
 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)   
 

 
 
All members of Council are requested to attend this meeting: 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 7 March 2018. 
 
 
 
 

 
Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer 

 
 
 
 
 

This information is also available on our website  
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

 

Public Document Pack



South Somerset District Council Membership 

 
Chairman: Mike Best 
Vice-chairman: Tony Capozzoli 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Cathy Bakewell 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Beech 
Neil Bloomfield 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
Hayward Burt 
John Clark 
Nick Colbert 
Adam Dance 
Gye Dibben 
Sarah Dyke 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Carol Goodall 
Anna Groskop 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
 

Kaysar Hussain 
Val Keitch 
Andy Kendall 
Jenny Kenton 
Mike Lewis 
Sarah Lindsay 
Mike Lock 
Tony Lock 
Paul Maxwell 
Sam McAllister 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Tiffany Osborne 
Stephen Page 
Ric Pallister 
Crispin Raikes 
Wes Read 
David Recardo 
 

Jo Roundell Greene 
Dean Ruddle 
Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Garry Shortland 
Angie Singleton 
Alan Smith 
Sue Steele 
Rob Stickland 
Gerard Tucker 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
William Wallace 
Nick Weeks 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 
 

 
 

Information for the Public  

 
The meetings of the full Council, comprising all 60 members of South Somerset District Council, 
are held at least 6 times a year. The full Council approves the Council’s budget and the major 
policies which comprise the Council’s policy framework.  Other decisions which the full Council 
has to take include appointing the Leader of the Council, members of the District Executive, 
other Council Committees and approving the Council’s Constitution (which details how the 
Council works including the scheme allocating decisions and Council functions to committees 
and officers). 
  

Members of the Public are able to:- 
 

 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 
Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being 
discussed; 

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings; 

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive; 

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive. 

 

Meetings of the Council are scheduled to be held monthly at 7.30 p.m. on the third Thursday of 
the month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way although some dates are only reserve dates 
and may not be needed. 
 



 

 

The agenda, minutes and the timetable for council meetings are published on the Council’s 
website – www.southsomerset.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/meetings-and-decisions 
 

Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads and 
Android devices. Search for ‘mod.gov’ in the app store for your device and select ‘South 
Somerset’ from the list of publishers and then select the committees of interest. A wi-fi signal will 
be required for a very short time to download an agenda but once downloaded, documents will 
be viewable offline. 
 

The Council’s corporate aims which guide the work of the Council are set out below. 
 

Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the front 
page. 
 
 

South Somerset District Council - Council Aims 

South Somerset will be a confident, resilient and flexible organisation, protecting and improving 
core services, delivering public priorities and acting in the best long-term interests of the district.  
We will: 

 Protect core services to the public by reducing costs and seeking income generation. 

 Increase the focus on Jobs and Economic Development. 

 Protect and enhance the quality of our environment. 

 Enable housing to meet all needs. 

 Improve health and reduce health inequalities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for 
advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset 
District Council - LA100019471 - 2018. 
 
 



South Somerset District Council 
Thursday 15 March 2018 
 
Agenda 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

2.   Minutes  

 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday, 22nd February 2018. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   
 

4.   Public Question Time  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Chairman's Engagements (Page 6) 

 

7.   Reports from Members appointed to Outside Organisations (Pages 7 - 27) 

 

8.   Statutory Pay Policy Statement for Chief Officers 2018 - 19 (Pages 28 - 32) 

 

9.   Request to change the name of Barwick Parish Council (Pages 33 - 34) 

 

10.   Draft Meetings Calendar for 2018/19 (Pages 35 - 36) 

 

11.   Report of Executive Decisions (Pages 37 - 39) 

 

12.   Audit Committee (Pages 40 - 41) 

 

13.   Scrutiny Committee (Pages 42 - 45) 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

14.   Motions  

 
There were no Motions submitted by Members. 
 

15.   Questions Under Procedure Rule 10  

 
There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10. 
 

16.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 46) 

 
 



Chairman’s Engagements 

 
 
27th February 
 
The Chairman attended the Rotary Young Voices Competition which was organised by the 
Rotary Club of Ilminster in conjunction with Greenfylde First School. 
 
 
6th March 
 
The Chairman attended the Duke of Edinburgh Award Presentation Evening at Westlands 
Entertainment Complex.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



Reports from Members Appointed to Outside Bodies  

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Democratic Services,  Equalities and Diversity 
Director: Netta Meadows, Strategy and Commissioning 
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist 
Contact Details: Angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To present the reports of Members appointed to various outside bodies by Full Council at its 
Annual meeting each year.   
 

Public Interest 
 

SSDC has a long history of partnership working.  By appointing Councillors to represent SSDC at 
these organisations, we maintain that partnership and interest in the wider community of which 
the Council is a part.   
 

Recommendation 
 
The Council is recommended to note and comment on the reports from Members on the outside 
organisations to which they are appointed each year.   
 

Report 
 
In May 2017, Full Council made the following appointments to outside organisations:- 
 

Organisation 
 

Councillor appointed for 2017/18 

Board of Governors for Yeovil District Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 
 

David Recardo  
 

Board of Governors for Musgrove Park Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Sue Steele 

South West Provincial Employers 
 

Colin Winder 

South West Councils 
 

Sylvia Seal 

Somerset Rivers Authority 
 

Ric Pallister 
Nick Weeks (Sub) 

Parrett Drainage Board Nick Weeks 
Mike Lewis 
Gerard Tucker 

Somerset Water Management Partnership 
 

Nick Weeks 

Health & Well-Being Board 
 

Sylvia Seal 

Police and Crime Panel Martin Wale 
 

Somerset Building Preservation Trust 
 

Nick Weeks 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Organisation 
 

Councillor appointed for 2017/18 

Access for All 
 

Sarah Dyke 

Armed Forces Community Covenant  Carol Goodall  
 

 
The annual reports from each of these Councillors are attached for your information. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications in the presentation of this report.  Members are entitled to 
claim a mileage allowance to attend the meetings and this is within their allocated Travelling 
Allowance budget. 
 

Corporate Priority Implications  
 
Working with partners to improve services, efficiencies, resilience and influence.  
 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
 

No implications at the current time.   
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
The appointment of Members to outside organisations demonstrates the Council’s commitment to 
working in partnership with other organisations to achieve common aims. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Appointment of Member Level Bodies Report 2017/18 presented to Full Council in May 2017. 
 
 

 
 

Page 8



Board of Governors for Yeovil District Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
[...]
social 
care, children services, locally elected councillors and draws in the views of patients and the 
public via a local organisation called Healthwatch. 
  
With increasing pressures on public finances, it is the job of the board to work together to plan 
services that meet the needs of local people, while achieving best value for money. 
  
They look at the evidence of what works best to help target plans and resources.  They look at 
people's health and social care needs together, as well as taking into account the bigger picture - 
things like transport, housing, jobs and leisure - so that services truly help people stay healthy 
and independent. 
  
The Somerset Health & Wellbeing Board has developed a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
Somerset, which has been agreed by both Somerset County Council and the Somerset Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  
 
The Board meet approximately 5 times per year and during the past year, they have considered 
reports on:- 
 

 Children’s Safeguarding report 

 Safer Somerset Partnership Report 

 National Probation Service 

 Adults safeguarding report 

 Director of Public Health report 

 Health Protection Assurance Report 

 Carers Strategy Update  

 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  

 Healthwatch Report  

 Health and Care Integration and new models of care 

 Motorneurone Disease Charter 

 Mental Health Champions 
 
At their next meeting on 1st March, they will be considering reports on:- 
 

 Positive Mental Health 

 Integrated Personal Commissioning – update from CCG 

 Discharge to Assess  

 Annual Report on the progress of Autism Strategy 

 Mental Health Annual Report and Mental Health Champions 

 Health and Care Integration and New Models of Care 
 
 

 
 

Page 19



Police and Crime Commissioners Panel 
 
Appointed Member: Councillor Martin Wale 
 
Background 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioners were first elected in 2012 and was a new role created by 
an Act of Parliament. 
 
The Commissioners roles, unde
[...]
ty action fund 

 Government Inspection of Avon and Somerset 

 Scrutiny of Police Powers 

 Independent Residents Panel Independent Custody visiting scheme 

 National Update 
 
As you can see these are wide ranging and varied. I have some concern over a number of these 
involvements which I think go outside the remit of the Commissioner, under the current 
legislation, and I will continue to question and research these matters. 
 
We also received a presentation from the Chief Constable emphasizing the many and varied calls 
on Police.  One statistic was that about 80% of calls to the Control Room are not directly or solely 
calling for the use of Police Powers. 
 
Avon and Somerset was one of the first Forces to equip all officers with the Body Worn Video and 
this should be as great help in evidence gathering, officer protection, dealing with complaints, etc. 
 
I will try to answer any of your questions on the above or any other matters connect with the 
Panel at the meeting. 
 
 
Cllr Martin Wale 
Vice Chairman Somerset and Avon Police and Crime Commissioners Panel 
 

 
 

Page 21



The Somerset Building Preservation Trust 
 
Appointed Member: Councillor Nick Weeks 
 
The Somerset Building Preservation Trust works to preserve the architectural heritage of 
Somerset for local people and the nation as a whole.  Historic buildings that would otherwise be 
lost through dilapidation and neglect are restored.  They are then converted into a variety of uses 
- a tithe barn into a community hall, 16th century almshouses into social housing, an 18th century 
Congregational Chapel into an area for the local community to enjoy exhibitions.   The last 
completed project was the restoration of Castle House (Grade 1 listed), which comes within the 
curtilage of Taunton Castle. The project was funded by the Heritage Lottery Fund giving us in 
total some £600,000 for both the development and delivery periods of this major £1m+ 
project.    Other generous awards were made by
[...]
South Somerset District Council is part of a consortium of councils in the South West who have 
successfully bid for Armed Forces Covenant Funding.  The money will fund a South West Armed 
Forces Covenant Training and Awareness Project. 
 

It is a two-year project that aims to improve the experience of service personnel, their families 
and veterans to understand, navigate and access public services, as well as receive support in 
their transition on leaving the services.   
 
The project will work to six outcomes, which are: 
 

a. Increase awareness of the covenant. 
b. Improve understanding of the military community. 
c. Develop a web portal to facilitate access to services.   
d. Produce a film that demonstrates the ideal journey a veteran / family might experience 

in seeking and receiving support from a local authority and military charity. 
e. Secure a commitment to better collaboration between all authorities and agencies that 

provide services;  
f. Establish a basis for an accredited forces friendly National Network of Champions 

(Quality Mark). 
 
Once of the first tasks is a strategic needs assessment of the South West to identify our armed 
forces communities, particularly veterans, gaps in provision and to review the relationships of 
service providers (statutory and Voluntary Sector) to enable more efficient collaboration.  This 
assessment is being carried out by ‘Shared Intelligence’ - a third party Research Company. 
 
South Somerset has been selected as one of the pilot areas for that research. 
 
 

 

Page 27

mailto:covenantgrantteammailbox@mod.uk


Statutory Pay Policy Statement for Chief Officers 2018 - 19 

Executive Portfolio Holder:    Ric Pallister, Leader of the Council, 

Chief Executive: Alex Parmley, Chief Executive & Head of Paid Service 
Director: Netta Meadows, Director, Strategy & Commissioning 
Contact Details: netta.meadows@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462200 

 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. Section 38(1) of the Lo
[...]
will support decision making in the financial interests of the Council.   
 

18. Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications 
 
18.1 There is no impact resulting from the recommendations of this report. 
 

19. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
19.1 The principles of equal pay have been fully considered in the production of this statement. 
 

 
 

 

Page 32



Request to change the name of Barwick Parish Council  

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Democratic Services,  Equalities and Diversity 
Director: Netta Meadows, Strategy and Commissioning 
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist 
Contact Details: Angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report the receipt of a request (under the provisions of Section 75 of the Local Government 
Act 1972) from Barwick Parish Council to change the name of the Parish Council to Barwick and 
Stoford Parish Council.   
 

Public Interest 
 

A request has been received from Barwick Parish Council requesting that the District Council 
agree to support their change of name to Barwick and Stoford Parish Council to reflect the two 
villages within the parish.  This report asks for the authorisation of Council to make an order to 
carry out that request.   
 
Similar requests during the last 4 years to alter parish boundaries and increase the number of 
Parish Councillors have been dealt with by Community Governance Reviews under the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act, 2007, however, a change of Parish Council 
name on its own can still be dealt with under Section 75 of the Local Government Act 1972.  No 
other changes to the Parish Council arrangements are proposed.   
 

Recommendations 
 
The Council is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the receipt of the request from Barwick Parish Council to change their name; 
 

2.  Agree to the making and publication of an order under Section 75 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to change the name of Barwick Parish Council to Barwick and 
Stoford Parish Council. 

 
The Local Government Act 1972 
 
Section 75 of the Local Government Act 1972 states:- 
   

(1) At the request of the parish council or, where there is no parish council, at the request of 
the parish meeting, the council of the district in which the parish is situated may change 
the name of the parish.  

 
(2) Notice of any change of name made under this section—  

 
(a) shall be sent by the district council concerned to the Secretary of State, to the 

Director General of the Ordnance Survey and to the Registrar General; and  
(b) shall be published by the district council in the parish and elsewhere in such manner 

as they consider appropriate.  
 

(3) A change of name made in pursuance of this section shall not affect any rights or 
obligations of any parish or of any council, authority or person, or render defective any 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



legal proceedings; and any legal proceedings may be commenced or continued as if there 
had been no change of name. 

 

Request from Barwick Parish Council 
 
In 2017, Barwick Parish Council originally requested a Community Governance Review to 
increase the size of the Parish Council from 10 to 12 Councillors and to change the name of 
Barwick Parish Council to Barwick and Stoford Parish Council.  This request was accepted by 
SSDC in October 2017 and the initial public consultation period was due to start in January 2018.  
However, The Parish Council have now re-considered their original decision and have withdrawn 
the request to increase the size of the Parish Council from 10 to 12 Councillors.  They have 
indicated that they only wish to proceed with the change of Parish Council name.  In this 
instance, there is no need to continue with the Community Governance Review as a change in 
Parish Council name can be effected by the making and publication of an order under Section 75 
of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
In their request, the Parish Council state that it would be more equitable and fairer if the Council 
changed its name to “Barwick and Stoford Parish Council” as the Parish is made up of both 
villages of Barwick and Stoford, and they would be better represented by the revised name.  No 
other changes to the Parish Council arrangements are proposed.   
    
Barwick Parish Council has put forward a reasoned request for the change in name and in the 
light of the reasons put forward by the Parish Council, officers consider that the request should be 
agreed. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
The making and publication of an order under Section 75 of the Local Government Act 1972 will 
be in employee time only.  Local publication will be via the SSDC website, posters in the village 
and an article in the village newsletter.  
 

Corporate Priority Implications  
 
Working with partners to improve services, efficiencies, resilience and influence.  
 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
 

No implications at the current time.   
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
The Parish Council in making their request have taken account of the views of the local 
government electors within the parishes of Barwick and Stoford.   Their request reflects the 
identities and interests of the community whilst making no changes to the governance 
arrangements for the area. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Local Government Act 1972 
Request from Barwick Parish Council dated 22nd February 2018 
 
 

Page 34



Draft Meetings Calendar for 2018/19   

 

Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Democratic Services, Equality & Diversity 

Director: Netta Meadows, Strategy and Commissioning 

Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist 

Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 

 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 

For Members to review and comment on the proposed meetings timetable for 2018/19. 

 

2. Recommendation 

 

The Council is asked to approve the meetings timetable for 2018/19 subject to any 

amendments made by the Annual Council meeting in May 2018. 

 

3. Background 

 

Attached as Appendix A is the proposed meetings timetable for the new municipal year and 

the Council is asked to agree the timetable for publication.  The Annual Council meeting in 

May will be asked to confirm the timetable in the light of its decisions on the constitution and 

appointment of new committees for 2018/19. 

 

4. Background Papers 

 

None 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



South Somerset District Council  
Programme of Meetings of Council and Committees – 2018/2019 

 

Meeting Day Time 2018 2019 

   May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May 

Council Thurs 7.30pm 17* (21) 19 (16) 20 (18) 15 (13) 17 28** 21 (18) 16* 

District Executive Thurs 9.30am 3 7 5 2 6 4 1 6 10 7 7 4 2 

Area Committee - South Wed 2.00pm 2 6 4 1 5 3 7 5 2 6 6 3 1 

Area Committee - East Wed 9.00am 9 13 11 8 12 10 14 12 9 13 13 10 8 

Area Committee - West Wed 5.30pm 16 20 18 15 19 17 21 12 16 20 20 17 15 

Area Committee - North Wed 2.00pm 23 27 25 22 26 24 28 19 23 27 27 24 24 

Scrutiny Committee Tues 10.00am 1 5 3 
31 

July 
4 2 

30 
Oct 

4 8 5 5 2 
30 

April 

Audit Committee Thurs 10.00am 24 28 19 23 27 25 22 20 24 28 28 25 23 

Regulation Committee Tues 10.00am 15 19 17 21 18 16 20 18 15 19 19 16 21 

Licensing Committee Tues 10.00am - 12 - - 11 - - 11 - - 12 - - 

Standards Committee Tues 2.15pm - 12 - - - - - 11 - - - - - 

 
* Annual Meeting of Council - May 
** Council Budget and Council Tax Setting Meeting – February  
Dates in brackets ( ) for Council are reserve dates which will only be engaged if required. 
 

P
age 36



Report of Executive Decisions 

 

Director: Netta Meadows, Director (Strategy & Commissioning) 

Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist 

Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 

 

 

 

This report is submitted for information and summarises decisions taken by the Di
[...]
ter which was being updated, however advised that some of the risks may not 
be strategic risks and that a review of the list would be taking place.  
 
RESOLVED: that members noted the report. 
 

  

74. Update on Progress Towards Meeting the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) and Data Protection Matters (Agenda Item 8) 
 

The Director of Strategy and Commissioning presented her update report to members. She 
summarised the 12 steps to implement GDPR as provided by the Information Commissioner’s 
office and advised members of the progress which had been made.  
 
She advised that the implementation of GDPR and wider data protection issues would become 
a stream of the Transformation Project and that updates were being provided to Scrutiny and 
SLT regularly.  
 
She clarified that all elected members had been registered as data controllers as they were all 
personally responsible for the data which they collect. She explained that training would be 
provided for members and staff.  
 
In response to questions from members she confirmed that she was looking at ways to offer 
support to the Town and Parish Council’s. One member suggested that training could be 
provided to Town and Parish Councils by holding workshops at the Brympton Way office.  
 
The Support Services Team Leader advised that she would be attending each of the four area 
committees to offer support to the ward members and to answer any questions.  
 
RESOLVED: that members noted the report.  
 

  

75. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 

One member suggested that once appointed, it would be useful to meet the Procurement and 
Risk Specialist at a meeting of the Audit Committee.  
 
Members noted the Audit Forward Plan. 
 

  

 

Cllr Derek Yeomans 

Chairman of Audit Committee 

Page 41



Scrutiny Committee 

 

This report summarises the work of the Scrutiny Committee since the last report to Full 
Council. The committee met on 27 February 2018 to consider: 
 

 

Yeovil 
[...]
gramme: 
 

Key Performance 
Targets – presentation 
of data 

Further to Scrutiny Committees’ involvement in the review 
of performance monitoring early in 2018 it was agreed at 
Scrutiny Committee on 27 Feb 2018 that Scrutiny 
Committee will consider the layout and presentation of the 
quarterly performance reports. 

Draft YIC (Yeovil 
Innovation Centre) 2018 
Business Plan 

Following a report of the YIC to Scrutiny Committee on 
27th Feb 2018, it was agreed that the revised draft 
business plan will be put before Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration later this year – This may be a Task and 
Finish activity 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 45



Date of Next Meeting 

 
 
Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council is a 

reserve date of 19th April 2018.   

Unless there is any urgent business to progress on this date, the next scheduled meeting 

of the Full Council will take place at the Annual Full Council meeting on Thursday, 17th 

May 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing 

at 7.30 p.m. 

 
 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 16


	Agenda
	6 Chairman's Engagements
	7 Reports from Members appointed to Outside Organisations
	8 Statutory Pay Policy Statement for Chief Officers 2018 - 19
	9 Request to change the name of Barwick Parish Council
	10 Draft Meetings Calendar for 2018/19
	Draft meeting timetable for 2018-19

	11 Report of Executive Decisions
	12 Audit Committee
	13 Scrutiny Committee
	16 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Council 1 15.03.18 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Somerset District Council held on Thursday 15 
March 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil. 
 

(7.30 pm - 7.48 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Mike Best (Chairman) 
 Councillor Tony Capozzoli (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Cathy Bakewell 
Neil Bloomfield 
Hayward Burt 
John Clark 
Adam Dance 
Gye Dibben 
Sarah Dyke 
John Field 
Carol Goodall 
Anna Groskop 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 

Kaysar Hussain 
Val Keitch 
Andy Kendall 
Mike Lewis 
Sarah Lindsay 
Tony Lock 
Paul Maxwell 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Ric Pallister 
Crispin Raikes 
Wes Read 

David Recardo 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Alan Smith 
Rob Stickland 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
William Wallace 
Nick Weeks 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 

 
Officers:  
 
Alex Parmley Chief Executive 
Netta Meadows Director (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Angela Watson Monitoring Officer 
Paul Fitzgerald Section 151 Officer 
Angela Cox Democratic Services Specialist 
 

 

124. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Marcus Barrett, Mike Beech, 
Amanda Broom, Dave Bulmer, Nick Colbert, Nigel Gage, Jenny Kenton, Mike Lock, Sam 
McAllister, Tiffany Osborne, Stephen Page, Dean Ruddle, Garry Shortland, Angie 
Singleton, Sue Steele, Gerard Tucker and Andrew Turpin. 
 

  

125. Minutes (Agenda Item 2) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd February 2018, copies of which had been 
previously circulated, were approved as a correct record of the meeting and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

  

126. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members.   



 

 
 

Council 2 15.03.18 

 

 

  

127. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

  

128. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Councillor David Recardo advised that he had attended the South West in Bloom Spring 
Seminar in Torquay that day where he had been presented with a gold star award for the 
Yeovil Country Park. 
 
The Chairman congratulated all the staff and volunteers who looked after the park on 
achieving the award. 
 
Councillor Tony Capozzoli advised that a commemorative plaque from Yeovil Rural 
District Council had been found in storage at RNAS Yeovilton and returned to him.  He 
asked that it be displayed in remembrance of the previous Council.   
 

  

129. Chairman's Engagements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The list of Chairman’s engagements were noted.   
 

  

130. Reports from Members appointed to Outside Organisations (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Democratic Services introduced the reports of members 
appointed to outside organisations and invited questions on them.  
 
The Leader of Council, Councillor Ric Pallister, advised that David Warburton MP had 
introduced a Rivers Authorities and Land Drainage Private Members Bill to establish the 
Somerset Rivers Authority as a statutory precepting body. He said the Bill had 
Government support and he would report its progress through Parliament to Council. 
 
Councillor Martin Wale advised that he had attended a Police and Crime Commissioners 
Panel meeting that day where they had spoken about police stop and search powers and 
the future of police buildings in Yeovil and Chard.   
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the reports from 
Members on the outside organisations to which they are appointed each year. 
 
RESOLVED: That Council noted the noted the reports from Members on the outside 

organisations to which they are appointed each year.   

Reason: To note the reports of Members appointed to various outside bodies by 
Full Council 

 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 

Council 3 15.03.18 

 

131. Statutory Pay Policy Statement for Chief Officers 2018 - 19 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report and stated that all Councils were obliged 
to publicise their chief officer’s salaries and any other benefits received each year. He 
noted that the statement also confirmed that SSDC did not employ any staff on the 
minimum wage. 
 
There was no debate and Members unanimously confirmed the Statutory Pay Policy 
Statement for Chief Officers 2018 – 19 for publication. 
 
RESOLVED: That Council approved the proposed Statutory Pay Policy Statement for 

Chief Officers 2018 – 19 for publication. 

Reason: To confirm the proposed Statutory Pay Policy Statement for Chief 
Officers 2018 – 19 for publication as required by Section 38(1) of the 
Localism Act 2011. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

  

132. Request to change the name of Barwick Parish Council (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Democratic Services advised that, following the request from 
Barwick Parish Council for a Community Governance Review to increase the number of 
Parish Councillors and amend the Parish Council name, they had reviewed their request 
and now only wished to change the parish council name to Barwick and Stoford Parish 
Council to better reflect the community they represented. 
 
There was no debate and Members unanimously confirmed the making and publication 
of an order under Section 75 of the Local Government Act 1972 to change the name of 
Barwick Parish Council to Barwick and Stoford Parish Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That Full Council:- 

 a. noted the receipt of the request from Barwick Parish Council to 
change their name; 
 

 b. agreed to the making and publication of an order under Section 75 
of the Local Government Act 1972 to change the name of Barwick 
Parish Council to Barwick and Stoford Parish Council. 
 

Reason: To confirm the request from Barwick Parish Council to change the name 
of the Parish Council to Barwick and Stoford Parish Council (under the 
provisions of Section 75 of the Local Government Act 1972). 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

  

133. Draft Meetings Calendar for 2018/19 (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Democratic Services advised that in order to avoid conflict with 
Taunton Deane BC for the S151 Officer, and, to allow sufficient time for annual council 



 

 
 

Council 4 15.03.18 

 

tax billing, it was proposed to bring forward the Budget-Setting Full Council meeting to 
Tuesday 26th February 2019 (at 7.30pm). 
 
The Chairman of the Audit Committee advised that it had been proposed to move their 
meetings to bi-monthly from May 2018, which he assured would be sufficiently frequent 
to cover the necessary business of the Committee. 
 
It was further clarified that although Area East and West Committees were both 
scheduled to be held on 12th December, one meeting would start at 9.00am and the 
other at 5.30pm. 
 
Members were content to note the meetings timetable for 2018/19 subject to the above 
and any further amendments to be made at the Annual Council meeting in May 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: That Council approved the meetings timetable for 2018/19 (as 

amended) subject to any further amendments made at the Annual 

Council meeting in May 2018. 

Reason: To review and confirm the meetings timetable for 2018/19. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

  

134. Report of Executive Decisions (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The report of Executive Decisions was noted. 
 

  

135. Audit Committee (Agenda Item 12) 
 
Councillor Derek Yeomans, Chairman of the Audit Committee, presented the report of 
the Committee.  He advised that the new designated SWAP Auditor would be Alastair 
Woodland from April 2018. 

The report of the Audit Committee was noted. 

  

136. Scrutiny Committee (Agenda Item 13) 
 
Councillor John Clark, Vice Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, presented the report of 
the Committee.   

The report of the Scrutiny Committee was noted. 

  

137. Motions (Agenda Item 14) 
 
There were no Motions submitted by Members. 
 

  

138. Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 (Agenda Item 15) 
 
There were no questions submitted by Members under Procedure Rule 10. 



 

 
 

Council 5 15.03.18 

 

 

  

139. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 16) 
 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council would take place on 
Thursday, 17th May 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, 
Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 ..……………………………………

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


